Civil Aviation Authority of Malaysia CIVIL AVIATION NOTICE (CAN)



Notice No:	CAN 001/2024	Issuing	Civil Aviation Authority of Malaysia
Issue Date:	7 October 2024	Office: No 27, Persiaran Perdana,	
Effective Date:	7 October 2024		Aras 1-4, Blok Podium, Presint 4, 62618 Putrajaya,
Expiry Date:	31 December 2025		
Related Reg:	Civil Aviation Act		Wilayah Persekutuan Putrajaya
	1969 [Act 3]		Malaysia.
	Section 240		-
	MCAR 2016		
Issue:	01		

ARTICLE 83 bis AGREEMENT

1 Introduction

- 1.1 This Civil Aviation Notice (CAN) is issued by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Civil Aviation Authority of Malaysia (CAAM), in exercise of the powers conferred by section 240 of the Civil Aviation Act 1969 [Act 3].
- 1.2 This CAN addresses the application of Article 83 bis agreements that the Government of Malaysia has ratified under the Chicago Convention on 10th July 2003.

2 **Purpose**

- 2.1 While Article 83 bis of the Chicago Convention has been ratified by the Government of Malaysia, certain legislation provisions required as a ratified ICAO contracting state has not been implemented in full accordance with the Chicago Convention.
- 2.2 As with such, the CAAM is currently making the necessary legislative amendments to ensure compliance with the Chicago Convention.
- 2.3 Until such time, the Government of Malaysia, through the CAAM, will not enter into any Article 83 bis agreements with any contracting state who has ratified Article 83 bis.
- 2.4 CAAM will revoke this CAN and inform the industry once the legislative requirements have been amended and gazetted.



DATO' CAPTAIN NORAZMAN BIN MAHMUD Chief Executive Officer

Civil Aviation Authority of Malaysia 7 October 2024